calculations for 2024 and 2025. The upside and downside scenario calculations are derived from the base case scenario,

adjusted based on an indicator of public debt to GDP in emerging markets.

The macroeconomic scenarios’ model was updated following the publication of the new macroeconomic outlook data by the

International Monetary Fund (IMF) in 2024. The updates of the model based on more optimistic GDP forecast, caused new

point-in-time adjustments to probability of defaults in the impairment model, leading to a release in combined stage-1 and

stage-2 impairment charge.

IMF GDP % Growth Forecasts 2024 2025

Guatemala 3.5% 3.6%

Georgia 7.6% 6.0%

Ethiopia 6.1% 6.5%

Madagascar 4.5% 4.6%

Myanmar 1.0% 1.1%

Zimbabwe 2.0% 6.0%

India 7.0% 6.5%

The Palestine Territories  n/a n/a

Nicaragua 4.0% 3.8%

Indonesia 5.0% 5.1%

Note that macroeconomic scenarios have been updated by using the latest available information by the IMF, as published in

October 2024.

1

1 IMF had no forecasts of GDP growth rates available for the Palestine Territories.

36all amounts stated in tables are in € x 1,000

31-Dec-24 Total unweighted amount per ECL scenario Probability Loans to the private Sector Guarantees Total

ECL Scenario:

Upside 32,999 2% 648 12 660

Base case 33,618 50% 16,489 320 16,809

Downside 34,680 48% 16,324 323 16,647

Total 100% 33,460 655 34,115

31-Dec-23 Total unweighted amount per ECL scenario Probability Loans to the private Sector Guarantees Total

ECL Scenario:

Upside 42,281 2% 838 8 846

Base case 42,918 50% 21,256 203 21,459

Downside 44,108 48% 20,965 207 21,172

Total 100% 43,059 418 43,477

5. Equity investments
The equity investments in developing countries are for the Fund's account and risk. The movements in fair value of the equity

investments are summarized in the following table. Equity investments are measured at FVPL.

Equity
measured at

FVPL

Net balance at January 1, 2024 219,269

Purchases and contributions 26,828

Reclassification from loans -

Return of Capital -15,826

Changes in fair value -24,363

Net balance at December 31, 2024 205,908

Equity
measured at

FVPL

Net balance at January 1, 2023 213,593

Purchases and contributions 23,643

Reclassification from loans -

Return of Capital -6,727

Changes in fair value -11,240

Net balance at December 31, 2023 219,269

The following table summarizes the equity investments segmented by sector:

2024 2023

Financial Institutions 102,923 117,756

Energy 2,005 2,192

Agribusiness 3,614 2,597

Multi-Sector Fund Investments 85,932 82,491

Infrastructure, Manufacturing and Services 11,434 14,233

Net balance at December 31 205,908 219,269

6. Investments in associates
The movements in net book value of the associates are summarized in the following table:

37 all amounts stated in tables are in € x 1,000

2024 2023

Net balance at January 1 10,463 9,955

Purchases and contributions - -

Share in net results -2,309 845

Exchange rate differences 635 -337

Net balance at December 31 8,789 10,463

Investments in associates are valued based on the equity accounting method.

The following table summarizes the associates segmented by sector.

2024 2023

Financial Institutions 8,789 10,463

Net balance at December 31 8,789 10,463

The following table summarizes the share in the total assets, liabilities, total income and total net profit/loss of the associates

Associate
Carrying

amount
Economic

ownership % Total assets Total liabilities Total income
Total profit/

loss

Teak Tree Investments 4,418 40% 4,418 - - -

SFC Finance Limited 4,371 31% 10,013 5,640 927 -88

7. Other financial assets
2024 2023

Other financial assets at FV 21,875 24,601

Balance at December 31 21,875 24,601

8. Other receivables
2024 2023

Receivables related to equity disposals and dividends 646 1,183

Fee receivables 145 228

Balance at December 31 791 1,411

9. Accrued income
2024 2023

Suspense account 3 -

Accrued income guarantee fee 40 19

Balance at December 31 43 19

10. Current accounts (liabilities)
2024 2023

Current account FMO 694 5

Balance at December 31 694 5

1

1 Other financial assets at FV relate to FMO's Ventures Program

38all amounts stated in tables are in € x 1,000

11. Other liabilities
2024 2023

Amortized costs related to guarantees 49 22

Balance at December 31 49 22

12. Accrued liabilities
2024 2023

Bank suspense account 136 412

Accrued costs capacity development 9,852 7,019

Prepayments Ventures/Nasira - 888

Prepayment Market Creation Platform - 2,000

Balance at December 31 9,988 10,319

13. Provisions
2024 2023

Allowance for loan commitments 127 232

Allowance for guarantees 640 407

Balance at December 31 767 639

14. Contributed fund capital and reserves
2024 2023

Contributed Fund Capital 352,840 352,840

Initial contribution FMO 7,778 7,778

Contribution DGIS current year 2,000 -

Balance at December 31 362,618 360,618

The fund capital is revolvable (100% revolvability) when the current value of assets is equivalent or above the sum of the

capital put into the fund by shareholders.

2024 2023

Other reserves 68,697 68,697

Balance at December 31 68,697 68,697

Undistributed results 2024 2023

Balance at January 1 22,327 61,095

Net profit / (loss) -23,487 -38,768

Balance at December 31 -1,160 22,327

39 all amounts stated in tables are in € x 1,000

15. Net interest income
Interest income

2024 2023

Interest on loans measured at AC 8,110 4,741

Interest income related to banks 150 422

Total interest income from financial instruments measured at AC 8,260 5,163

Interest on loans measured at FVPL 1,500 862

Interest on short-term deposits 4,030 4,508

Total interest income from financial instruments measured at FVPL 5,530 5,370

Total interest income 13,790 10,533

16. Net fee and commission income
2024 2023

Administration fees 67 79

Guarantee fees related to unfunded risk participants 153 24

Other fees (arrangement, cancellation and waiver fees) 40 94

Net fee and commission income 260 197

17. Dividend income
Dividend income relates to income from equity investments.

2024 2023

Dividend income direct investments 1,001 2,739

Dividend income fund investments 190 115

Total dividend income 1,191 2,854

18. Results from equity investments
2024 2023

Results from equity investments:

Unrealized results from FX conversions - cost price 12,664 -5,607

Unrealized results from FX conversions - capital results -3,473 539

Unrealized results from capital results -33,554 -6,175

Results from Fair value re-measurements -24,363 -11,243

Results from sales & distributions:

Realized results -13,212 -3,937

Release unrealized results 13,017 4,709

Net results from sales -195 772

Total results from equity investments -24,558 -10,471

19. Results from financial transactions
2024 2023

Results on sales and valuations of FVPL loans 1,165 -1,479

Foreign exchange results 9,312 -5,349

Results on Ventures Program -5,638 -9,435

Total results from financial transactions 4,839 -16,263

40all amounts stated in tables are in € x 1,000

20. Other operating income
2024 2023

Other operating income 9 -

Total other operating income 9 -

21. Expenses
2024 2023

Remuneration FMO -10,775 -10,073

Capacity development expenses -8,610 -6,299

Evaluation expenses -497 -178

Other operating expenses -1,385 -1

Total operating expenses -21,267 -16,551

Remuneration FMO relates to management fees paid to FMO.

Capacity development expenses relate to contracted contributions to beneficiaries in terms of the fund's objectives.

Evaluation costs relate to expenses made during frequent investigations and controls of existing investments and costs

related to due diligence of new projects.

22. Off-Balance Sheet information
To meet the financial needs of borrowers, the Fund enters into various irrevocable commitments (loan commitments, equity